IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE MARYLAND

AKANJI ODEBOH * BOARD OF NURSING

CERTIFICATE NOS.: A00162404

MT0032257

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION AND REINSTATING CERTIFIED NURSING ASSISTANT AND MEDICATION TECHNICIAN CERTIFICATE

CHILD SUPPORT ADMINISTRATION CASE NUMBER: 300108600

On or about February 26, 2019, the Maryland Board of Nursing (the "Board") issued a "Final Order of Suspension of Certified Nursing Assistant Certificate and Medication Technician Certificate for Delinquent Child Support" ("Order of Suspension"), suspending the certified nursing assistant "CNA" certificate and medication technician certificate "MT" of **AKANJI ODEBOH**, certificate numbers **A00162404** and **MT0019089** (the "Respondent"). Pursuant to Md. Code Ann., Family Law ("Fam. Law") § 10.119.3 (e)(2)(i) (2012 Repl. Vol.), upon request of the Prince George's County Office of Child Support Enforcement Administration of the Maryland Department of Human Resources (the "Administration"), the Board suspended the Respondent's certificates to practice as a Certified Nursing Assistant and Medication Technician in the State of Maryland due to the Respondent's delinquent support payments for Child Support Enforcement Administration Case Number **300108600**.

On April 7, 2022, the Board received a "Notice of Compliance" from the Administration for Case Number 300108600. Pursuant to the Maryland Nurse Practice Act, Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. ("Health Occ.") §§ 8-101 *et. seq.*, specifically Health Occ. §§ 8-319(a), the Respondent otherwise qualifies for CNA and MT certificates.

Therefore, pursuant to section 10-119.3(k) of the Family Law Article, on this 13th day of April, 2022, by the Maryland Board of Nursing, it is

BROWN, Akanji [A00162404; MT0032257]

Order Lifting Suspension and Reinstating Certified Nursing Assistant Certificate and

Medication Technician Certificate

ORDERED that the suspension of the Respondent's certificate to practice as a certified

nursing assistant, certificate number A00162404, in the State of Maryland is hereby LIFTED; and

it is further

ORDERED that the suspension of the Respondent's certificate to practice as a medication

technician, certificate number MT0032257, in the State of Maryland is hereby LIFTED; and it is

further

ORDERED that the certificate of the Respondent to practice as a certified nursing

assistant, certificate number A00162404, is REINSTATED without restrictions; and it is further

ORDERED that the certificate of the Respondent to practice as a medication technician,

certificate number MT0032257, is REINSTATED without restrictions; and it is further

ORDERED that this is a Final Decision and Order of the Maryland Board of Nursing and,

as such, is a **PUBLC RECORD** pursuant to Md. Code Ann., Gen. Prov. § 4-101 et seq. (2014).

April 13, 2022

Date

Karen E. B. Evans MSN, RN-BC The Executive Director's Signature Appears on the Original Document